

NO. 35383-1-II

8000
OCT 11 PM 10:01
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *an*
CITY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF BONNEY LAKE, a Washington municipal corporation,

Appellant,

v.

ABBEY ROAD GROUP, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,
KARL J. THUN and VIRGINIA S. THUN, husband and wife; THOMAS
POVOLKA; and VIRGINIA LESLIE REVOCABLE TRUST; and
WILLIAM AND LOUISE LESLIE FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jeffrey Ganson, WSBA #26469
Lisa M. Worthington-Brown, WSBA #34073
Attorneys for City of Bonney Lake

Dionne & Rorick
Attorneys at Law
900 Two Union Square
601 Union Street
Seattle, Washington 98101
Tel: (206) 622-0203
Fax: (206) 223-2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. *Erickson & Associates v. McLerran*, 123 Wn.2d 864, 872 P.2d 1090 (1994), is controlling. 1

 B. *Victoria Tower Partnership v. City of Seattle*, 49 Wn. App. 755, 745 P.2d 1328 (1987) is inapplicable. 5

 C. Requiring developers to submit a complete building permit application is not unduly burdensome and does not frustrate vesting. 8

 D. This Court should decline Abbey Road’s invitation to extend the vested rights doctrine. 9

 E. The application form prepared by City staff cannot change the Bonney Lake Municipal Code. 11

 F. The City’s vesting scheme does not violate the Condominium Act, RCW 64.34.050. 13

 G. The Hearing Examiner’s findings are supported by the record. 15

 1. The Hearing Examiner’s finding that Abbey Road knew of the proposed rezone at the time of the pre-application meeting is supported by the record. . 15

 2. The Hearing Examiner’s finding that the City consistently advised Abbey Road that a building permit was necessary for vesting is supported by substantial evidence in the record. 16

 3. The Hearing Examiner’s finding that Abbey Road did not take meaningful action on the project until September 2005 is supported by the record..... 19

III. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Thurston County</i> , 70 Wn. App. 471, 855 P.2d 284 (1993)	8
<i>Allenbach v. City of Tukwila</i> , 101 Wn.2d 193, 676 P.2d 473 (1984)	3, 4
<i>Brougham v. Seattle</i> , 194 Wn. 1, 76 P.2d 1013 (1938)	13
<i>Erickson & Associates v. McLerran</i> , 123 Wn.2d 864, 872 P.2d 1090 (1994) ..	1,
2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10	
<i>Erickson & Associates v. McLerran</i> , 69 Wn. App. 564, 849 P.2d 688 (1993) ..	7
<i>Hull v. Hunt</i> , 53 Wn.2d 125, 331 P.2d 856 (1958)	3, 4
<i>Properties Four, Inc. v. State</i> , 125 Wn. App. 108, 105 P.3d 416 (2005)	13
<i>Ramirez v. Dimond</i> , 70 Wn. App. 729, 855 P.2d 338 (1993)	2, 10
<i>Schaeffer v. Woodhead</i> , 63 Wn. App. 627, 821 P.2d 75 (1991)	3, 10
<i>Strauss v. City of Sedro-Woolley</i> , 88 Wn. App. 376, 944 P.2d 1088 (1997)	15
<i>Town of Othello v. Harder</i> , 46 Wn. 747, 284 P.2d 1099 (1955)	13
<i>Valley View Indus. Park v. City of Redmond</i> , 107 Wn.2d 621, 733 P.2d 182	
(1987)	4, 10
<i>Victoria Tower Partnership v. City of Seattle</i> , 49 Wn. App. 755, 745 P.2d 1328	
(1987)	5, 6
<i>West Main Associates v. City of Bellevue</i> , 106 Wn.2d 47, 720 P.2d 782 (1986)	
.....	8
<i>Westside Business Park v. Pierce County</i> , 100 Wn. App. 599, 5 P.3d 713 (2000)	
.....	13

Statutes

RCW 58.17.020(1)	14
RCW 64.34.050	15
